RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (90410 04313) Chamber No. 602, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur – 144410 (Jalandhar).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Baba Bakala Sahib, District Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (ADC) Urban Development, Amritsar.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3077 OF 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)		
RTI Application Dated	: 23.09.2020	
Reply by the PIO	: -	
First Appellate Authority Dated	: 12.12.2020	
Reply/Order of the FAA	: -	

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, Appellant. Shri Bhupinder Singh, Executive Officer – cum – PIO (98554 42701)

ORDER (FOURTH HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.05.2022.

2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents till today.

3. The PIO states that he has recently joined this office and needs the RTI application of the appellant to provide him the requisite information. Therefore, the appellant is directed to immediately send RTI application to the PIO and he did the same.

4. The PIO further requested the Bench that if the appellant visits the respondent's office for inspection of records, he assures that he will provide necessary information on the spot.



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3077 OF 2021

5. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the appellant shall visit the office of respondent on 13.06.2022 between 10:00AM to 01:00PM, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application dated 20.09.2020 free of cost, on the spot.

6. The PIO is further directed to file a reply in the shape of Affidavit in response to the Show Cause Notice issued to him vide order dated 24.05.2022, failing which penalty provision will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

7. The matter is adjourned to **30.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.06.2022 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (90410 04313) Chamber No. 602, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur – 144410 (Jalandhar).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Registrar, Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Pathankot.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3668 OF 2021 (Ciaco Wahay Proceedings)

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)		
: 24.05.	2021	
:	-	
: 24.06.	2021	
:	-	
	: 24.05. :	

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER (THIRD HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.05.2022.

2. The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him whereas the PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

3. Last opportunity is given to the appellant to furnish deficiencies in writing to the PIO within week. The PIO is also directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing. Cont...Pg2



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3668 OF 2021

In case no information is available in the official record, then PIO is directed to

file an Affidavit in this regard and produce the same before the Bench, on the next date of

hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

4. The matter is adjourned to **30.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX**

MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case

accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.06.2022 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and necessary action: - (Regd. Post)

Shri Laxman Singh, Tehsildar – cum – PIO, O/o Sub Registrar, Pathankot.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (90410 04313) Chamber No. 602, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur – 144410 (Jalandhar).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Registrar, Beas, District Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Baba Bakala Sahib, District Amritsar.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3669 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI Application Dated	: 04.05.2021
Reply by the PIO	: -
First Appellate Authority Dated	: 05.06.2021
Reply/Order of the FAA	: -

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, Appellant. Shri Sukhdev Kumar, Naib Tehsildar for the Respondents (94177 48877)

ORDER (THIRD HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.05.2022.

2. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 11, dated 11.05.2021 whereas the Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

3. The information received from the PIO in the Commission is sent to the appellant with the order, with the direction to furnish deficiencies in writing to the PIO within week. The PIO is also directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing. In case no information is available in the official record, then PIO is directed to file an Affidavit in this regard and produce the same before the Bench, on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow. Cont...Pg2



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3669 OF 2021

4. The matter is adjourned to **30.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX**

MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case

accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.06.2022 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Encl.:- Letter dated 11.05.2021 received from the PIO.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

APPEAL CASE NO. 3755 OF 2021

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (90410 04313) Chamber No. 602, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur – 144410 (Jalandhar).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Registrar, Chabal Kalan, District Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Tarn Taran.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3755 OF 2021 (Cisco Webey Proceedings)

(Cisco Webex Frocedings)		
RTI Application Dated	: 04.	05.2021
Reply by the PIO	:	-
First Appellate Authority Dated	:05.	06.2021
Reply/Order of the FAA	:	-

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER (THIRD HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.05.2022.

2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the

Respondents till date.

3. The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows her disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

4. Last opportunity is given to the PIO to provide the complete information to the appellant, under intimation to the Commission and file her written submission, on the next date of hearing.



Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3755 OF 2021

In case no information is available in the official record, then PIO is directed to

file an Affidavit in this regard and produce the same before the Bench and further directed to

present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which

penal consequences shall follow.

5. The matter is adjourned to **30.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX**

MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case

accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.06.2022 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and necessary action: - (Regd. Post)

Mrs. Sukhbir Kaur, Tehsildar – cum – PIO, O/o Tehsil Office, Tarn Taran.

Shri Bir Karan Singh, Naib Tehsildar – cum – APIO, O/o Sub Registrar, Chabal Kalan, District Tarn Taran.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Gursewak Singh, (81466 63531) S/o Sh. Darshan Singh, Near Shivala Mandir, Gali Dhawan Wali, Guruharsahai, Distt Ferozepur – 152022

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Govt Girls Sr. Sec. School, Guruharsahai, Distt. Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal, Govt Girls Sr. Sec. School, Guruharsahai, Distt. Ferozepur.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3688 OF 2021		
(Cisco Webex Proceedings)		
RTI Application Dated	: 26.03.2021	
Reply by the PIO	: -	
First Appellate Authority Dated	: 29.04.2021	
Reply/Order of the FAA	: -	

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.05.2022.

2. The Appellant is absent. He was also absent on the last hearing dated 24.05.2022.

However, he is contacted over mobile no. 81466 63531 but he did not pick up the call time and again.

3. The PIO is also absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice/order of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow. Cont...Pg2



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3688 OF 2021

4. The Appellant is also directed to follow up his case in the Commission, failing

which ex-parte decision shall be taken on merits.

5. The matter is adjourned to **30.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX**

MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case

accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and necessary action: - (Regd. Post)

Chandigarh

08.06.2022

S. Chamkaur Singh, District Education Officer, Secondary Education, Ferozepur.

Shri Karan Singh Dhaliwal, Principal, Government Girls Sr. Sec. School, Guruharshahai, District Ferozepur.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Gurjot Singh, (77103 01226) S/o Sh. Bhupinder Singh, R/o Village Dhode, Block Dehlon, Tehsil & Distt Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Dehlon, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.3734 OF 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)		
: 18.08.2020		
: -		
: 18.08.2020		
: -		

PRESENT: Shri Gurjot Singh, Appellant. Shri Tejinder Singh on behalf of the Respondents (92170 10010)

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.02.2022.

2. The Appellant appears in person and states that no information has been provided

to him by the Respondents till date.

3. The Respondent states that information sought by the appellant is ready but due

to ill-health of the PIO's mother, he is unable to attend office and further requests that some

more time is given to him to provide the information.

4. On the request of the respondent, the matter is adjourned to **18.07.2022 at 11:00**

AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed

to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 08.06.2022



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Ms. Shilpi Gambhir, (99999 59779) M/s Deepali Designs & Exhibit Pvt. Ltd. Plot No. 17, 1st & 2nd Floor Central Market, West Punjabi Bagh, Delhi – 110026

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab State Cooperative Supply & Marketing Federation Ltd., MARKFED, Sector -35 - B, Chandigarh.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Engineer, MARKFED, Ludhiana. C/o District Manager, MARKFED Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab State Cooperative Supply & Marketing Federation Ltd., MARKFED, Sector – 35 – B, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3911 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

(ensee () esem i recedanigs)	
RTI Application Dated	: 26.11.2020
Reply by the PIO	: 23.12.2020
First Appellate Authority Dated	: 04.01.2021
Reply/Order of the FAA	: 27.01.2021

PRESENT: Advocate Abhishek Gupta on behalf of the Appellant. Advocate J.R. Syal along with S. Karamjit Singh, XEN –cum-PIO (98700 44970)

ORDER (THIRD HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.03.2022.

2. The Representative of the Appellant states that he had visited the respondent's

office for inspection of record relating to his RTI application but relevant records were not

present in the file. He further requests that he is ready to file an Affidavit in this regard.

3. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been provided to the

appellant and he has also inspected the record. He further states that apart from the information

supplied to the appellant, no other information is available in the official record.



PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE No. 3911 OF 2021

4. After deliberations, the PIO O/o XEN, Markfed, Ludhiana is directed to supply the remaining information, if any to the appellant. In case no information is available in the official records, then PIO is directed to file an Affidavit in this regard and produce the same before the Bench and he is further directed to present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

5. The Appellant is also directed to file an Affidavit in support of his statement.

6. The matter is adjourned to 30.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case

accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.06.2022 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Bhupinder Singh, (99151 02773) Secretary, District Congress Party, R/o Village & Post Office Bhamana, Tehsil Samana, District Patiala. Point Bic voisse

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (Development), Patiala.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 4492 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

(CISCO WEDEX I TOCEEdings)	
: 02.08.2021	
: 13.09.2021	
: 27.08.2021	
: -	

PRESENT: Shri Bhupinder Singh, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER (THIRD HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.02.2022.

2. The Appellant states that remaining information has not been provided to him.

3. The PIO is again absent for today's hearing and he was also absent on the last hearings dated 16.03.2022 and 30.03.2022. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to provide the remaining information as discussed during the hearing dated 16.03.2022. In case no information is available in the official records, then PIO is directed to file an Affidavit stating point wise position with regard to each point and produce the same, before the Bench, on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE No. 4492 OF 2021

4.

The matter is adjourned to 30.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case

accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.06.2022 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and necessary action: - (Regd. Post)

Shri Daljit Singh Birak, District Development & Panchayat Officer, Patiala.

Shri Preet Mahinder Singh Sahota, Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Patiala.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Chander Pratap, (94172 94254)
S/o Sh. Swami Ji,
Ward No 1, Kala Manj Kothi,
G.T. Road, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur – 144211

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Financial Commissioner, Cooperation, Mini Sectt. Punjab, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Financial Commissioner, Cooperation, Mini Sectt. Punjab, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 5677 OF 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

(CISCO WEDEX I TOCCCUIIIgs)		
RTI Application Dated	: 15.09.2021	
Reply by the PIO	: 26.10.2021	
First Appellate Authority Dated	: 14.10.2021	
Reply/Order of the FAA	: -	

PRESENT: Shri Chander Pratap, Appellant. Ms. Rajbir Kaur, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents (99885 53342)

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.02.2022.

2. The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and after that no observation has been provided to him whereas the Appellant states that remaining information has not been provided to him.

3. After hearing both the parties, the PIO is directed to provide the remaining information. In case no information is available in the official records, then PIO is directed to file an Affidavit stating point wise position with regard to each point and produce the same, before the Bench, on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

Cont...Pg2



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE No. 5477 OF 2021

4. The matter is adjourned to **12.07.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX**

MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case

accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.06.2022 Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner